In re: Application of Rocky Mountain Power

Docket No. 20-035-17

TELEPHONIC
HEARING
August 04, 2020

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




w

© 00 N N DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON OF UTAH

- - 00000- -

)
In re: Application of Rocky)Docket No. 20-035-17
Mount ai n Power for a )
deferred accounti ng order )
regardi ng costs incurred due)
to the COVI D19 public )
Heal t h Ener gency. )

)

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG

Taken on Tuesday, August 4, 2020
at 10: 00 A M

The Public Service Comm ssion of Utah
160 East 300 South
4t h Fl oor

Salt Lake Cty, Uah 84111

Reported by: Kellie Peterson, RPR CSR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Telephonic Hearing

August 04, 2020 Page 2

APPEARANCES

THE PUBLI C SERVI CE
COWM SSI ON:

FOR ROCKY MOUNTAI N
POVER:

FOR DI VI SI ON CF PUBLI C
UTI LI TI ES:

FOR OFFI CE OF CONSUMER
SERVI CES:

Chair Conmm ssi oner Thad LeVar
Conmmi ssi oner Ron All en
Conmmi ssioner David R d ark

Jacob A. McDernott, Esq.

ROCKY MOUNTAI N PONER

1407 West North Tenpl e

Suite 320

Salt Lake Cty, Uah 84116

Tel ephone: (801) 220- 4050

j acob. ncder nott @aci fi corp. com

Patricia E. Schm d, Esq.

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL' S OFFI CE
DI VI SION OF PUBLI C UTILITIES
160 East 300 South

Fifth Fl oor

Salt Lake Cty, UT 84114

Tel ephone: (801) 366- 0380

pschm d@gut ah. gov

Robert J. Moore, Esq.

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL' S OFFI CE
OFFI CE OF CONSUMER SERVI CES
160 East 300 South

Fifth Fl oor

Salt Lake Cty, UT 84114

Tel ephone: (801) 366- 0380

noor e@agut ah. gov

Advanced Reporting Solutions

801-746-5080




© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Telephonic Hearing

August 04, 2020 Page 3
Il NDE X
W TNESS EXAM NATI ON BY PAGE NO.

STEVEN MCDOUGAL
Direct Exam nation by M. MDernott

Cross- Exam nation by Ms. Schm d
Exam nati on by Comm ssioner O ark

JEFFREY EI NFELDT

Di rect Exam nation by Ms. Schnid

DONNA RANAS

Direct Exam nation by M. More

14
15

17

21

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 4

August 4, 2020 10: 00 A M
PROCEEDI NGS

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Good norning. This is
Thad LeVar, and we are here for a Public Service
Comm ssi on hearing in Docket 20-035-17, application of
Rocky Mountain Power for a deferred accounting order
regardi ng costs incurred due to the COVID 19 public
heal t h ener gency.

| have confirnmed that Comm ssioners David
Clark and Ron Allen are also on the line for this
hearing. Before we go to appearances, | wll just rem nd
everyone, if you're not speaking, please nute your phone.
And | know sonetines it's hard to unnute it when you need
to speak, but that helps the audio quality quite a bit.
And then please identify yourself when you speak too, and
that hel ps the transcript be nore accurate when we do
t hat .

So with that, why don't we go for appearances
f or Rocky Mountai n Power ?

MR. MCDERMOTT: Yes, thank you, Chairnman
LeVar. This is Jacob MDernott.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR: Okay. Thank you,
M. MDernott.

MR. MCDERMOTT: Sorry, this is Jacob

McDernott, counsel for Rocky Muntain Power.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 5

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

For the Division of Public Utilities.

M5. SCHM D: Good norning and thank you.

This is Patricia E. Schmd, SSCGCHMI-D, representing the
Division of Public Uilities. | aman assistant attorney
general . Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you, Ms. Schm d.

And for the Ofice of Consumer Services.

MR MOORE: Yes, this is Robert Moore,
attorney general's office, representing the Ofice of
Consumer Services. | have with nme today as our w tness,
Donna Ramas. She is a consultant for the office.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  kay. Thank you,

M. Moore.

Any prelimnary matters before we nove to
Rocky Mount ai n Power ?

MR. MCDERMOTT: Nothing for the Conpany.
Thank you, chai rnman.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  kay. Thank you.

"' m not hearing anyone el se indicate anything
prelimnary, so we wll nove to Rocky Muntain Power now.
M. MDernott.

MR. MCDERMOTT: Thank you. The Conpany woul d
like to call Steven R MDougal to testify for the

conpany.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 6

COM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you.

M. MDougal, are you on the |ine?

MR. MCDOUGAL: Yes, | am

COW SSI ONER LEVAR: Do you swear to tell the
truth?

MR, MCDOUGAL: Yes.

COM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you.

M. MDernott, you can go ahead.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY MR MCDERMOIT:

Q M. MDougal, would you pl ease spell your
full nanme, state your title with the Conpany and provide
your busi ness address, please?

A Yes. M nane is Steven R MDougal, the [|ast
name is MCGCD OUGA-L. |I'mthe director of revenue
requirenents for the Conpany. M business address is
1407 West North Tenple, Salt Lake Gty, Utah 84116.

Q Thank you, M. MDougal. Have you
prepared -- first, | would ask if you are prepared to
adopt the Conpany's application and its reply comments as
your testinony in this proceeding?

A Yes, | am

Q And have you prepared a sunmary of that
testinony for us today?

A Yes.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 7

Q Coul d you share that with us, please?

A Yes. On April 3, 2020, Rocky Muntain Power,
a division of PacifiCorp, submtted an application for an
accounting order authorizing the Conpany to record a
regul atory asset associated with costs incurred as part
of the Conpany's response to the COVID-19 public health
ener gency.

On July 21, 2020, the conpany filed reply
comments, responding to the corments of the Division of
Public Uilities and the Ofice of Consuner Services.

Bef ore proceeding with the summary, there is one
correction to the Conpany's reply comments, filed on July
21, 2020, that | would Iike to nake.

If I could have the parties turn to page 3 of
the reply coment, this is in the Section 3. It is the
second paragraph. It begins wwth "Waived |ate fees."

In that sentence, the word "included" should
be del eted and replaced with the words "tracked for
possi bl e i nclusions.™

Therefore, the sentence as rewitten should
read, "Waived |ate fees should be tracked for possible
inclusions in the deferral account."”

Usually | wait to see if everybody's got it.
Where | cannot see, |'massum ng that everybody has made

that change and | w Il proceed.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 8

In the original application, the conpany
noted that beginning March 16th, in response to the
COVI D-19 public health energency, Rocky Mountain Power
suspended di sconnection activity for nonpaynent on al
nonmanaged accounts, and upon request, waived |ate fees
and reconnection fees for these sane custoners.

These actions were intended to assi st
customers facing extraordinary circunstances as a result
of the pandem c and to support Utah's ongoing efforts to
limt and slow the spread of the disease.

Rocky Mountai n Power asks for authorization
fromthe Comm ssion to defer for potential future
recovery certain costs incurred related to the Conpany's
response to benefit custoners during the COVID 19 public
heal t h emer gency.

To account for the unanticipated cost of its
response, the Conpany requested that the Comm ssion
approve the establishnment of a deferral account to record
the increnmental cost associated -- excuse ne, associ ated
with the increase in bad debt expense associated with the
COVI D- 19 energency.

The Conpany also intends to establish a
tracki ng account to nonitor additional costs associated
with the COVID 19 energency, including any fees waived

for possible approval for deferral and recovery in a

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 9

future proceeding.

Even though it is not currently possible to
fully anticipate the scope of the cost inpacts related to
the COVI D-19 energency, the Conpany filed for
aut hori zation for deferred accounting at that tine
because of the potential magnitude of the costs.

The risk associated -- related to Rocky
Mountai n Power's response are also well outside the
ordi nary business risk for the Conpany. Deferred
accounting will help the Conpany track the costs driven
by COVI D-19.

The Conpany is unable to fully estimte the
total cost will be incurred due to its COVID 19 responses
at this time given the many unknowns, incl uding how | ong
the energency situation is likely to continue. The
Company is proposing to use cal endar year 2019 as its
baseline for bad debt expenses as shown in the
application. Costs incurred in excess of the baseline
woul d be recorded in the deferral accounts.

The Company al so proposed to record a
carrying charge on the COVID- 19 rel ated deferral as the
Comm ssi on- approved carrying charge rate.

The Conpany acknow edges that the
Commi ssion's approval of deferred accounting treatnent

for COVID-19 related costs will not, in itself,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing

August 04, 2020 Page 10

constitute approval of ultinmate recovery of these costs.
Recovery of the costs would be subject to a prudence
review and a final decision on rate recovery in a future
regul atory filing.

In recognition of the unanticipated and
unprecedented nature of the COVID-19 energency, the
potential need to include additional cost categories is
the situation evolves, the Conpany proposed to provide
updat es approximately 30 days after the end of each
quarter to the Commi ssion, the Division of Public
Utilities, or DPU, and the O fice of Consuner Services,
or OCS, and any other interested parties.

In these quarterly updates, the Conpany
commits to provide deferral anount for bad debt expense
and any other COVID 19 cost identified and being tracked
as of that time. The Conpany proposes a first quarterly
update filing be due on or about Novenmber 1, 2020, which
I's, roughly, 30 days past the end of the third quarter of
2020.

In the reply coments filed on July 21, the
Conpany noted that the OCS and the Division did not
contest the Conpany's proposed nethod for cal culating and
tracki ng bad debt expense. The Conpany al so agrees to
provi de additional reporting as requested by OCS, to seek

approval fromthe Conm ssion before including any

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 11

additional COVID-19 rel ated expenses in its regulatory
asset, and to seek approval fromthe Comm ssion if it
believes it is appropriate to extend the deferral beyond
Decenber 31, 2020.

The Conpany will continue to track other
costs, and as stated in the application, if the Conpany
determ nes these costs should be deferred, it wll make a
separate filing in this docket to provide an expl anation
why deferral and potential recovery is appropriate and
what baseline will be used to calculate the deferrals for
t hat cost category.

This woul d allow for an opportunity for
interested parties to provide input, conduct discovery
and nmake recommendations to the Conmm ssion.

Consi stent with past practice of regul atory
assets and liabilities, the Conpany should be permtted
to book a carrying charge on the amounts in the deferred
account. The Conpany is carrying the bad debt deferral
cost until it is permtted to cover them and therefore,
should be allowed to apply a carrying charge to the
amount in the deferral account to account for the tine
val ue of noney simlar to other deferrals.

The OCS argued that this results in a benefit
to sharehol ders as a result of the COVID 19 epidenic.

However, the Conpany is not asking for a full rate of

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 12

return but the | ower customer deposit rate, which is
applied to nost deferrals. This does not provide a
benefit to the Conpany. It just provides a return to the
Conpany to cover the tinme value of noney.

In conclusion, | recomend that, based upon
t he reasons above, the Comm ssion approve Rocky Muntain
Power's request for an accounting order to report
COVID 19 rel ated costs, including the deferral of late
fees waived and a carrying charge -- excuse ne, not
including the deferral of late fees waived. That is
sonething that we wll request |ater.

The Conpany agrees that whether recovery of
the deferred expenses are appropriate should be
considered at a later proceeding. The Conpany al so
agrees to provide reports as requested by the OCS and to
seek perm ssion fromthe Conm ssion before including any
additional category of COVID 19 rel ated cost or extending
deferral s beyond Decenber 31, 2020.

Thank you.
Q Thank you, M. MDougal. | have one
foll owup question -- pardon nme? | have one follow up

guestion based on your sunmary.
The O fice, in their reply comment, noted
that there is a materiality consideration with respect to

deferred -- recovery of deferred costs. Wat is the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 13

Conmpany's position on the materiality of deferred costs?

A Vell, as of right now, the Conpany does not
know the materiality of these costs. As nentioned, we
are still tracking, and what we do know is the Conpany
has seen an increase in our arrearages and our nunber of
custoners that are past due. W know that that will be
foll owed by bad debt expense. W just do not know the
level at this tinme.

When t he Conmpany seeks recovery of those
costs, if we file for recovery of those costs, it wll
all depend upon the facts and circunstances at that tine,
and the Conpany will need to put forth its case and the
Comm ssion will need to make a deci sion based upon the
facts as presented.

Q Thank you, M. MDougal .

MR. MCDERMOTT: The Conpany would like to
make M. MDougal available for cross-examnation at this
time.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  (Ckay. This is Thad
LevVar. Thank you, M. MDernott.

| don't believe we had a notion to admt any
of these materials in as evidence. D d you intend to do
t hat ?

MR. MCDERMOTIT: Ch, yes, ny apol ogies.

The Conpany woul d seek to admt the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 14

application and reply coments adopted as M. MDougal's
testinony into evidence at this tine.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR  Ckay. Ms. Schm d or
M. Moore, if you have any objection to that, please
speak up.

And I'mnot -- I'mnot hearing any objection
fromeither, so the notion is granted. Thank you.

MR. MCDERMOTT: Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR.  And with that,
Ms. Schm d, do you have any questions for M. MDougal ?

M5. SCHM D. Yes, | do.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON

BY Ms. SCHM D

Q This is Patricia Schmd representing the
Division. M. MDougal, in your conments, you nentioned
nonmanaged accounts. Wat is a nonmanaged account?

A Ckay. As noted in the original filing, the
Conpany has certain | arge accounts which are nanaged.
Those accounts are not eligible and are not included in
this deferral request.

Q How are these accounts nanaged?

A These accounts -- the Conpany has a group
t hat manages our | arge contracts, and that, basically,

t hey have what's called an account manager. Their

account manager works with the custoners and deals with

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 15

them They are, |like | said, our |arger accounts.
Q Thank you very nmuch. | have no further
guesti ons.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you, Ms. Schm d.

M. Moore, do you have any questions for
M. MDougal ?

MR. MOORE: No questions fromthe OCS. Thank
you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you,
M. Moore.

M. MDernott, do you have any redirect
follow up to Ms. Schm d'S questions?

MR MCDERMOTT: No redirect at this tine.
Thank you, Chairman.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you,
M. MDougal .

Il will go to Conm ssioner Allen. Do you have
any questions for M. MDougal ?

COMM SSI ONER ALLEN: | do not.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you.

Conmm ssi oner C ark, do you have any
guesti ons?

COMM SSI ONER CLARK: Pardon ne, yes, | have a
questi on.

EXAM NATI ON

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 16

BY COW SSI ONER CLARK:

Q It relates to the statenents, M. MDougal,
that you made about materiality and the subsequent
show ng that the Conpany will nmake with respect to the
materiality of the anbunts and the deferred account, if
it's authorized.

And | just want to nake sure that ny
understanding is clear and the record is clear that -- as
to the followng point: Wat | understood you to say is
that the Conpany accepts that it wll have a burden to
establish that the costs that -- for which it seeks
recovery are material; is that true?

A That is true. We will be bound to show,
based upon the | egal precedent, the criteria for a
deferral, which includes some |evel of materiality.

Q Thank you. That's the only question | have.

COM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you, Conm ssi oner
C ar k.

And | don't have any additional questions, so
t hank you for your testinmony this norning, M. MDougal .

THE W TNESS: Thank you.

COM SSI ONER LEVAR: M. MDernott, do you
have any el se for Rocky Mountain Power?

MR MCDERMOTT: No further wi tnesses from

Rocky Muntain Power and nothing else at this tine.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 17

Thank you, M. Chairnman.

|i ke to call

pl ease be sworn?

the |ine?

truth?

BY MS. SCHM
Q

spell your full name for the record?

A

J-E-F-F-R-E-Y, mddle initial S, as in Sanuel, Ei nfeldt
is E-I-NF-E-L-D-T.

Q
title?

A
Utilities.

COM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you.

Ms. Schmd, we wll go to you.

M5. SCHM D: Thank you. The Division would
M. Jeff Einfeldt as its witness. My he

COM SSI ONER LEVAR: M. Einfeldt, are you on

MR ElI NFELDT: Yes, | am
COW SSI ONER LEVAR: Do you swear to tell the

MR, EI NFELDT: Yes, | do.
COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  kay. Thank you.
Ms. Schm d, go ahead.
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
D
Good norning M. Einfeldt. Could you please

My full name is Jeffrey S. Einfeldt. It's

By whom are you enpl oyed and what is your

| am enpl oyed by the Division of Public

|'"'ma technical consultant.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 18

Q VWhat is the business address for the
Di vi si on?

A Busi ness address is 160 East 300 South, Salt
Lake City, ZIP code 84114.

Q I n connection with your enploynent by the
Di vi sion, have you participated on behalf of the Division
in this docket?

A Yes, | have.

Q Did you participate in the activities |eading
to the filing of the DPU s comments, dated June 1, 2020,
in this docket?

A Yes, | did.

Q Do you have any changes or corrections to
t hose comment s?

A No.

Q Do you adopt those comments as part your
testi nony here today?

A Yes.

M5. SCHM D: The Division would |like to nove
for the adm ssion of the Division's comments filed June
1st in this docket.

COM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you,

Ms. Schmid.
M. MDernott or M. More, if either of you

have an objection to this notion, please indicate it.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 19

MR. MCDERMOTT: No objection fromthe
Conmpany, thank you.

MR. MOORE: No objection fromthe CCS.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Gkay. Thank you. The
notion is granted.

Ms. Schm d, you can go ahead.

M5. SCHM D:. Thank you.

BY M5. SCHM D

Q M. Einfeldt, do you have comments you woul d
i ke to make today?

A | would just like to refer the Comm ssion and
the other interested parties to the conclusion section of
our initial filing, our action request response, which
states the following: The D vision believes Rocky
Mountai n Power's application for deferred accounting
order for bad debt related to costs identified with
regard to the COVID 19 public health energency neets the
burden of an unforeseen and extraordi nary event
general ly.

Materiality of the cost is unknown at this
time. The Division recommends the application be
approved, conditioned on review and approval of actual
costs submtted in the future, pursuant to the nethod
described in the application.

The Division also reconmends that Rocky

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing

August 04, 2020 Page 20

Mount ai n Power anal yze, track and report potenti al
COVID-19 related savings to mtigate the costs. These
conditions -- with these conditions, the D vision

bel i eves approval of the application is just, reasonable
and in the public interest.

And that concludes what | have to say.

Q Thank you.

M5. SCHMD:. M. MDernott [sic] is now
avai | abl e for cross-exam nation questions and questions
fromthe Comm ssion. The Division has nothing further at
this point, unless we have redirect.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  kay. Thank you,

Ms. Schmid.

M. Moore, do you have any questions for
M. Einfeldt?

MR. MOORE: | have no questions.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

M. MDernott, do you have any questi ons.

MR. MCDERMOTT: No questions. Thank you very

much.
COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  kay. Thank you.
Comm ssioner O ark, do you have any?
COMM SSI ONER CLARK: | have no questions,
t hank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 21

Commi ssi oner All en?

COW SSI ONER ALLEN:  Thanks, | have no
guesti ons.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  And | don't either.

So, M. Einfeldt, thank you for your
testinony this norning.

And, Ms. Schmd, | think you -- go ahead,
Ms. Schmid.

MS. SCHMD:. Wth that, the D vision has
not hi ng further.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you.

W will goto M. Moore.

MR MOORE: Yes, the Ofice of Consuner
Services calls Dana -- Donna Ramas and ask that she be
swor n.

COWMWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you, M. More.

Ms. Ramas, are you on the |ine?

M5. RAMAS: Yes, | am

COM SSI ONER LEVAR: Do you swear to tell the

truth?
M5. RAMAS: Yes, | do.
COM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you.
M. Moore, go ahead.
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR MOORE:

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 22

Q Ms. Ramas, could you state and spell your
nane, your business address, and say for whomyou are
testifying today?

A Yes. M nane is Donna Ramas, D-ON-N-A, |[ast
nane, RRA-MA-S. M business address is 4654 Driftwood
Drive, Conmmerce Township, Mchigan, ZIP code 48382, and
|"mtestifying on behalf of the UWah Ofice of Consuner
Servi ces.

Q Have you reviewed the records in this case,
Docket 20-035-17, and did you assist in the preparation
of the OCS June 2, 2020 initial coments?

A Yes, | did.

Q Do you have any changes you would like to
make to these coments at this tine?

A Yes, | do have a change, beginning -- if the
Comm ssioner and parties can turn to page 6 of the

initial comrents filed June 2nd, under the area of

“carrying charges" -- and as a brief background to these
changes, | would like to explain at the tinme |

prepared -- or assisted in the preparation of these
comments, | was under the understanding that the

requested carrying charges woul d be based on the rate of
return, which would include an equity conponent.
And upon revi ewi ng the Conpany's reply

comments, | realized that assunption was an error, and

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 23

that a sharehol der return woul d not be included as a
conmponent of the carrying charges.

So as a result of that understanding, at the
bott om of page 6, under "Requested carrying charge," |
would i ke to delete the sentence that states, "Included
in carrying charges are not only debt, but also profit to
shar ehol ders through the equity return conponent." That
sentence should be deleted in full.

And then if you turn to the next page, page
7, at the very end of that section, again, at the tinme |
wote this, | was under the understanding or wong
assunption that a sharehol der return woul d be i ncl uded.
And based on ny corrected understanding, | would like to

del ete the words, "particularly distasteful," and replace
it wth "di sappoi nted" -- or "disappointing."
And then that woul d conplete the corrections.

Q O her than those changes, if | asked you
guestions concerning the statenent, are your
recomendati ons nmade in the June 2nd initial coments,
woul d your answer be the sane as the statenents,
argunents and representations contained in the June 2nd
comment s?

A Yes, they woul d.

Q Do you adopt the June 2, 2020 initia

conments as your testinony today?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 24

A Yes, as corrected, | do.

MR MOORE: The O fice asks for the
subm ssion of the June 2nd comments, for the subm ssion
of the comments?

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  You' re tal ki ng about
both -- are you tal ki ng about both comments and reply
comments, M. Mdore, or just the coments?

MR MOORE: Just the initial conments as
testinony. The reply comments were legal in nature, and
they are in the record.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay.

MR MOORE: So we thought we would just limt
her testinony to the initial conmments on June 2nd.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you. That
Is clear.

M. MDernott or Ms. Schmid, any objection to
t he notion?

MR. MCDERMOTT: No objection fromthe
Conmpany. Thank you, Chairnman.

M5. SCHM D: No objection fromthe D vision.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR: kay. Thank you. The
notion's granted.

M. Mdore, you can go ahead.

BY MR MOORE:
Q Have you prepared a statenent of the OCS's

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 25

position in this docket?

A Yes, | have.

Q Pl ease proceed.

A Ckay. Good norning, Chairman and
Conm ssioners. At this stage of the docket, there is
much that the Conpany and the OCS are in agreenent on.
The Conpany agreed in its reply comments that the
determ nati on of whether or not the requested regul atory
asset neets the standard for deferred accounting orders
and whet her recovery of the deferred expenses is
appropriate should be considered in a | ater proceeding.

At that tinme, nore information, regarding
both the magnitude of the cost incurred and inpact of the
public health enmergency should be known.

The Conpany has al so agreed to provide the
additional information reconmended by the OCS in the
quarterly report it proposes to file in this docket, and
agrees that it wll seek approval prior to including
addi tional COVID-19 rel ated expenses ins a regul atory
asset .

The Conpany al so agrees to seek Comm ssion
approval if it believes it is appropriate to extend the
deferral period beyond Decenber 31, 2020.

At this tine, | amonly aware of a few

di sagreenents between the Conpany and the OCS in this

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 26

docket. The first difference is associated with late
fees. And, again, this is wth the clarification
provi ded earlier today by M. MDougal.

The OCS recommends that the wite-off of
increnmental |ate fees cause by COVID 19 public health
enmergency not be allowed for inclusion in the requested
regul atory asset at issue in this hearing.

And, again, this is the incremental wite-off
of late fees that would be included as part of bad debt
expense that would, potentially, be included in the
regul atory assets.

Additionally, in light of the significant
I npact on custoners resulting fromthe public health
emer gency, the OCS recommends that carrying charges not
be applied to the COVID-19 rel ated deferrals.

The OCS al so reconmends that whether or not
there would be a sharing of the anmpbunts accunul ated in
the regul atory asset between RVMP and its ratepayers
shoul d be decided by the Comm ssion as a future tine when
the full extent of the public health emergency on Utah's
citizens and busi nesses can be eval uat ed.

| don't believe that -- or, at least, |'m not
aware of the Conpany taking a position on potenti al
sharing of the amount, so I'mnot certain if that's in

di spute or not, but it's something that the Ofice

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing

August 04, 2020 Page 27

recommends be determned at a future tine.

And that concludes ny statenent. Thank you.

MR MOORE: And Ms. Ramas i s now
avai l able -- excuse ne. M. Ranas is available for
questions fromthe Conmm ssion and cross-exam nation.

COM SSI ONER LEVAR:  (Ckay. This is Thad
Levar. Thank you, M. Moore.

Ms. Schm d, do you have any questions for
Ms. Ranmas?

M5. SCHM D: The Division has no questions.
Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  kay. Thank you.

M. MDernott, any questions?

MR. MCDERMOTT: No questions fromthe Conpany
ei ther. Thank you, Chairman.

COM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you.

Comm ssioner Allen, do you have any
guesti ons?

COW SSI ONER ALLEN:  No questions. Thank

you.
COW SSI ONER LEVAR: (Ckay. Conm ssi oner
C ark?
COWM SSI ONER CLARK: | have no questions.
Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 28

And | don't have any either. So thank you
for your testinony, M. Ranas.

THE W TNESS: You are wel cone.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR: M. Moore, anything
further fromthe Ofice?

MR. MOORE: The O fice has nothing nore.
Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you.

Anything further fromany party at this
poi nt ?

MR MCDERMOTT: Nothing further fromthe
Conmpany. Thank you.

M5. SCHM D: Nothing further fromthe
Di vi sion. Thank you.

MR. MOORE: Nothing further for OCS.

COM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you all for
your participation in this hearing today. W wll issue
a witten order on this matter. And at this point, the
hearing is adjourned. Thank you.

(The hearing was adjourned at 10:31 A M)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Page 29

REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

State of U ah )

)
County of Salt Lake )

| hereby certify that the witnesses in
the foregoing hearing were duly sworn to testify to the
truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth in the
W thin-entitled cause;

That said hearing was taken at the tine
and pl ace herein naned;

That the testinony of said w tnesses
were reported by ne in stenotype and thereafter
transcribed into typewitten form

| further certify that I amnot of kin
or otherw se associated with any of the parties of said
cause of action and that | amnot interested in the
events thereof.

I N WTNESS WHEREOF, | set nmy hand this

14t h day of August, 2020.

e, o)

Kellie Peterson, RPR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020

Index: 1..asks

1 6
1 10:17 18:10 6 22:16 23:4
10:00 4:1
1407 6:17 !
160 18:3 7 23:10
16th 8:2
1st 18:21 8
84114 18:4
2 84116 6:17
2 22111 23:24
20-035-17 4:522:10 A
2019 9:16 AM. 411

2020 4:1 7:2,8,13 10:17,
19 11:4 12:18 18:10
22:11 23:24

21 7:8,1310:20
2nd 22:17 23:19,21

3 7:2,14,15
30 10:9,18
300 18:3

31 11:412:18

4 4:1
4654 22:5
48382 22:6

accepts 16:10

account 7:22 8:16,18,23
11:18,21 14:16,24,25
16:5

accounting 4:6 7:4 9:5,
10,24 12:7 19:15

accounts 8:59:19 14:16,
18,19,21,22 15:1

accurate 4:16
acknowledges 9:23
action 19:13
actions 8:7
activities 18:9
activity 8:4

actual 19:22

additional 8:23 10:7,24
11:112:17 16:19

address 6:13,16 18:1,3
22:2,5

admission 18:20
admit 13:21,25

adopt 6:20 18:16 23:24
adopted 14:1

agrees 10:23 12:12,15

ahead 6:817:14 19:6
21:7,23

Allen 4:1015:17,19 21:1,
2

allowed 11:20
amount 10:14 11:21
amounts 11:17 16:5
analyze 20:1
anticipate 9:3
apologies 13:24
appearances 4:11,18

application 4:56:207:3
8:19:18 11:6 14:1 19:15,
21,24 20:4

applied 12:2
apply 11:20

approval 8:259:24 10:1,
2511:2 19:22 20:4

approve 8:18 12:6
approved 19:22
approximately 10:9
April 7:2

area 22:17

argued 11:23
arguments 23:21
arrearages 13:5
asks 8:11

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020

Index: asset..consideration

asset 7:511:2

assets 11:16

assist 8:7 22:10
assistant 5:5
assisted 22:20
assuming 7:24
assumption 22:25 23:12
attorney 5:5,10
audio 4:14

August 4:1
authorization 8:11 9:5
authorized 16:6
authorizing 7:4

burden 16:10 19:18

business 6:13,16 9:9
18:1,3 22:2,5

C

B

background 22:18

bad 8:209:17 10:14,23
11:18 13:7 19:16

based 12:5,22 13:13
16:14 22:22 23:13

baseline 9:17,18 11:10
basically 14:23
beginning 8:2 22:15
begins 7:16

behalf 18:6 22:7
believes 11:3 19:14 20:4
benefit 8:14 11:2312:3
bit 4:14

book 11:17

bottom 23:4

bound 16:13

calculate 11:10
calculating 10:22
calendar 9:16
call 5:24 175
called 14:24
calls 21:14

carrying 9:21,22 11:17,
18,20 12:9 22:18,22
23:2,4,6

case 13:12 22:9
categories 10:7
category 11:11 12:17

chairman 4:20 5:18
15:14 17:1

change 7:25 22:15

charge 9:21,22 11:17,20
12:9 23:4

charges 22:18,22 23:2,6
circumstances 8:8 13:11
City 6:17 18:4

Clark 4:1015:21,23 16:1,
18 20:22,23

clear 16:8
code 18:4 22:6
comment 7:15 12:23

comments 6:20 7:9,12
10:20 14:1,15 18:10,14,
16,20 19:9 22:11,14,17,
21,25 23:19,22,25

Commerce 22:6

Commission 4:58:12,17
10:10,25 11:2,14 12:6,16
13:13 19:11 20:10

Commission's 9:24

Commission-approved
9:22

Commissioner 4:3,22
5:1,7,13,19 6:1,4,7 13:19
14:3,9 15:4,9,15,17,19,
20,21,23 16:1,17,22
17:2,7,10,13 18:22 19:4
20:12,17,21,22,23,25
21:1,2,4,11,16,19,22
22:16

Commissioners 4:9
commits 10:14

company 5:17,23,25
6:12,16 7:4,8 8:1,17,22
9:4,9,10,12,16,20,23
10:8,13,16,21,23 11:5,6,
16,18,25 12:3,4,12,14
13:2,4,9,12,16,25 14:18,
22 16:4,10 19:2

Company's 6:20 7:6,12
8:1310:22 13:1 22:24

complete 23:16
component 22:23 23:2,7
concludes 20:6
conclusion 12:519:12
conditioned 19:22
conditions 20:3
conduct 11:13
confirmed 4:9
connection 18:5

consideration 12:24

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020

Index: considered..event

considered 12:14
Consistent 11:15
constitute 10:1
consultant 5:12 17:25

Consumer 5:8,11 7:10
10:11 21:13 22:7

contained 23:21
contest 10:22
continue 9:15 11:5
contracts 14:23
corrected 23:13
correction 7:12
corrections 18:13 23:16

cost 8:16,19 9:3,13 10:7,
1511:11,19 12:17 19:20

costs 4:7 7:58:13,23 9:6,
10,18,25 10:1,2 11:6,7
12:8,2513:1,3,10 16:11
19:16,23 20:2

counsel 4:25

cover 11:19 12:4

COVID-19 4:7 7:6 8:3,14,
21,24 9:4,11,13,21,25
10:6,1511:1,24 12:8,17
19:17 20:2

criteria 16:14

cross-examination
13:17 14:12 20:9

customer 12:1

customers 8:6,8,14 13:6
14:25

D

D-O-N-N-A 22:4

Dana 21:14
dated 18:10
David 4:9

days 10:9,18
deals 14:25

debt 8:209:17 10:14,23
11:18 13:7 19:16 23:6

December 11:412:18
decision 10:313:13
defer 8:12

deferral 7:22 8:18,25
9:19,21 10:14 11:3,9,18,
21 12:8,10 14:20 16:15

deferrals 11:10,22 12:2,
18

deferred 4:6 9:5,9,24
11:7,17 12:13,25 13:1
16:5 19:15

delete 23:5,14
deleted 7:18 23:8
depend 13:11
deposit 12:1
determines 11:7
DIRECT 6:917:15 21:24
director 6:15
disappointed 23:15
disappointing 23:15
disconnection 8:4
discovery 11:13
disease 8:10
distasteful 23:14

division 5:2,57:3,9
10:10,21 14:1517:4,24
18:2,6,19 19:14,21,25

20:3,10 21:9
Division's 18:20
docket 4:511:8 18:7,11,

21 22:10
Donna 5:12 21:14 22:4
DPU 10:11
DPU's 18:10
Driftwood 22:5
Drive 22:6
driven 9:10
due 4:7 9:1310:17 13:6

E

E-I-N-F-E-L-D-T 17:21
East 18:3
efforts 8:9

Einfeldt 17:5,7,9,12,17,
19,20 19:9 20:15 21:5

eligible 14:19

emergency 4:8 7:7 8:3,
15,21,24 9:4,15 10:6
19:17

employed 17:22,24
employment 18:5
end 10:9,18 23:10
epidemic 11:24
equity 22:23 23:7
error 22:25
establish 8:22 16:11
establishment 8:18
estimate 9:12
event 19:18

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020

Index: everybody's..level

everybody's 7:23
evidence 13:22 14:2
evolves 10:8

EXAMINATION 6:9 15:25
17:15 21:24

excess 9:18
excuse 8:1912:9

expense 8:20 10:14,23
13:7

expenses 9:17 11:1
12:13

explain 22:19
explanation 11:8
extend 11:3

extending 12:17
extraordinary 8:8 19:18

future 8:12 9:1 10:3
19:23

G

general 5:6
general's 5:10
generally 19:19
Good 4:35:317:17
granted 14:7 19:5
group 14:22

initial 17:20 19:13 22:11,
17 23:19,24

input 11:13
intend 13:22
intended 8:7
intends 8:22
interest 20:5

interested 10:12 11:13
19:12

J

H

F

facing 8:8
facts 13:11,14

fees 7:16,21 8:5,6,24
12:9,10

file 13:10

filed 7:8,12 9:4 10:20
18:20 22:17

filing 10:4,17 11:8 14:17
18:10 19:13

final 10:3
follow 15:12
follow-up 12:21

full 6:12 11:25 17:18,19
23:8

fully 9:3,12

hard 4:13

health 4:8 7:6 8:3,15
19:17

hearing 4:5,11 5:20 14:6
helps 4:14,16

J-E-F-F-R-E-Y 17:20
Jacob 4:21,24

Jeff 17:5

Jeffrey 17:19

July 7:8,12 10:20

June 18:10,20 22:11,17
23:19,21,24

identified 10:15 19:16
identify 4:15
impacts 9:3

include 10:7 22:23

included 7:17 14:19
23:1,5,12

includes 16:15

including 8:24 9:14
10:25 12:8,10,16

inclusions 7:19,22
increase 8:20 13:5
incremental 8:19

incurred 4:7 7:5 8:13
9:13,18

L

Lake 6:17 18:4

large 14:18,23

larger 15:1

late 7:16,21 8:5 12:8,10
leading 18:9

legal 16:14

Levar 4:3,4,21,22 5:1,7,
13,19 6:1,4,7 13:19,20
14:3,9 15:4,9,15,20
16:17,22 17:2,7,10,13
18:22 19:4 20:12,17,21,
2521:4,11,16,19,22

level 13:8 16:15

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020

Index: liabilities..precedent

liabilities 11:16
limit 8:10
long 9:14

lower 12:1

M

M-C-D-O-U-G-A-L 6:15
made 7:24 16:3 23:19
magnitude 9:6

make 7:13 11:7,14 13:13,
17 16:4,7 19:10 22:14

managed 14:18,21
manager 14:24,25
manages 14:23
March 8:2
material 16:12

materiality 12:24 13:1,3
16:3,5,15 19:20

materials 13:22
matters 5:15

Mcdermott 4:20,21,23,
24,25 5:17,22,23 6:8,10
13:16,20,24 14:8 15:11,
13 16:22,24 18:24 19:1
20:8,18,19

Mcdougal 5:24 6:2,3,6,
11,14,18 12:20 13:15,17
14:10,15 15:6,16,18
16:2,20

Mcdougal's 14:1
meets 19:17
mentioned 13:3 14:15
method 10:22 19:23

Michigan 22:6
middle 17:20
mitigate 20:2
money 11:22 12:4
monitor 8:23

Moore 5:9,14 14:4 15:5,
7,10 18:24 19:3 20:14,16
21:12,13,16,23,25

morning 4:35:3 16:20
17:17 21:6

motion 13:21 14:7 18:25
19:5

Mountain 4:6,19,25 5:16,
217:28:3,119:8 12:6
16:23,25 19:15 20:1

move 5:15,21 18:19
mute 4:12

office 5:8,10,12 7:10
10:11 12:23 21:13 22:7

ongoing 8:9
opportunity 11:12
order 4:6 7:4 12:7 19:16
ordinary 9:9

original 8:1 14:17

P

N

nature 10:6
nonmanaged 8:5 14:16
nonpayment 8:4
North 6:17

noted 8:210:21 12:23
14:17

November 10:17
number 13:5

O

objection 14:4,6 18:25
19:1,3

OCS 10:12,21,24 11:23
12:15 15:7 19:3 22:11

Pacificorp 7:3
pandemic 8:9
paragraph 7:16
pardon 12:21 15:23
part 7:518:16
participate 18:9
participated 18:6

parties 7:14 10:12 11:13
19:12 22:16

past 10:18 11:15 13:6
Patricia 5:4 14:14
permission 12:16
permitted 11:16,19
phone 4:12

point 16:9 20:11
position 13:1

potential 8:12 9:6 10:7
11:9 20:1

Power 4:6,19,25 5:16,21
7:2 8:3,11 16:23,25 20:1

Power's 9:8 12:7 19:15
practice 11:15
precedent 16:14

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020

Index: preliminary..roughly

preliminary 5:15,21
preparation 22:10,20
prepared 6:19,23 22:20
presented 13:14
proceed 7:25

proceeding 6:21 7:119:1
12:14

profit 23:6

proposed 9:20 10:8,22
proposes 10:16
proposing 9:16

provide 6:12 10:8,14,24
11:8,13 12:2,15

prudence 10:2

public 4:4,7 5:2,57:6,10
8:3,14 10:10 17:24 19:17
20:5

pursuant 19:23
put 13:12

Q

quality 4:14
quarter 10:10,18
guarterly 10:13,16

question 12:21,22 15:24
16:16

guestions 14:10 15:3,5,
7,12,18,22 16:19 20:9,
14,16,18,19,23 21:3
23:18

R

R-A-M-A-S 22:5

Ramas 5:12 21:14,17,18,
21 22:1,4

rate 9:22 10:3 11:2512:1
22:22

read 7:21
realized 22:25
reasonable 20:4
reasons 12:6
recognition 10:5
recommend 12:5

recommendations 11:14
23:19

recommends 19:21,25
reconnection 8:6

record 7:4 8:18 9:20 16:8
17:18

recorded 9:19
records 22:9

recovery 8:13,25 10:1,2,
311:912:12,25 13:9,10
16:12

redirect 15:11,13 20:11
refer 19:11
regard 19:17

regulatory 7:510:4 11:1,
15

related 8:13 9:3,7,21,25
11:112:8,17 19:16 20:2

relates 16:2
remind 4:11
replace 23:14
replaced 7:18

reply 6:20 7:8,12,15
10:20 12:23 14:1 22:24

report 12:7 20:1
reporting 10:24
reports 12:15
representations 23:21

representing 5:4,10
14:14

request 8:512:7,11
14:20 19:13

requested 8:17 10:24
12:15 22:22 23:4

requirements 6:16
respect 12:24 16:4
responding 7:9

response 7:68:2,14,17
9:819:13

responses 9:13
result 8:8 11:24 23:3
results 11:23

return 12:1,3 22:23 23:1,
7,12

revenue 6:15
review 10:3 19:22
reviewed 22:9
reviewing 22:24
rewritten 7:20
risk 9:7,9

Robert 5:9

Rocky 4:6,19,25 5:16,21
7:28:3,119:7 12:6
16:23,25 19:14,25

Ron 4:10
roughly 10:18

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020

Index: S-C-H-M-I-D..Utilities

S

S-C-H-M-I-D 54
Salt 6:17 18:3
Samuel 17:20
savings 20:2

Schmid 5:3,4,7 14:3,10,
11,13,14 15:4 17:3,4,14,
16 18:19,23 19:6,7,8
20:8,13 21:7,8,9

Schmid's 15:12
scope 9:3
section 7:15 19:12 23:10

seek 10:24 11:2 12:16
13:25

seeks 13:9 16:11
sentence 7:17,20 23:5,8
separate 11:8

Service 4:4

Services 5:8,11 7:10
10:11 21:14 22:8

share 7:1
shareholder 23:1,12
shareholders 11:24 23:7
show 16:13
showing 16:4
shown 9:17

sic 20:8

similar 11:22
Situation 9:15 10:8
slow 8:10

South 18:3

speak 4:14,15 14:5
speaking 4:12

spell 6:1117:18 22:1
spread 8:10

state 6:12 22:1
stated 11:6
statement 23:18
statements 16:2 23:20
states 19:14 23:5
Steven 5:24 6:14
subject 10:2
submitted 7:3 19:23
subsequent 16:3

summary 6:23 7:11
12:22

support 8:9
suspended 8:4
swear 6:417:10 21:19
sworn 17:6 21:15

title 6:12 17:23

today 5:11 6:24 18:17
19:10 22:3 23:25

total 9:13

Township 22:6

track 9:10 11:5 20:1
tracked 7:18,21 10:15
tracking 8:23 10:23 13:4
transcript 4:16
treatment 9:24

true 16:12,13

truth 6:517:11 21:20
turn 7:14 22:16 23:9

U

T

technical 17:25
Temple 6:17
testify 5:24
testifying 22:3,7

testimony 6:21,24 14:2
16:20 18:17 21:6 23:25

Thad 4:4 13:19

time 9:5,14 10:16 11:21
12:4 13:8,11,18 14:2
15:13 16:25 19:21 22:14,
19 23:10

ultimate 10:1
unable 9:12
unanticipated 8:16 10:5

understanding 16:8
22:21 23:3,11,13

understood 16:9
unforeseen 19:18
unknown 19:20
unknowns 9:14
unmute 4:13
unprecedented 10:6
update 10:17
updates 10:9,13
Utah 6:17 22:7
Utah's 8:9

Utilities 5:2,5 7:10 10:11
17:25

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Telephonic Hearing
August 04, 2020 Index: wait..ZIP

wait 7:23

waived 7:16,21 8:5,24
12:9,10

West 6:17
witnesses 16:24
word 7:17
words 7:18 23:14
works 14:25
wrong 23:11
wrote 23:11

Y

year 9:16

V4

ZIP 18:4 22:6

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29

	Word Index
	Index: 1..asks
	1 (2)
	10:00 (1)
	1407 (1)
	160 (1)
	16th (1)
	1st (1)
	2 (2)
	20-035-17 (2)
	2019 (1)
	2020 (11)
	21 (3)
	2nd (3)
	3 (3)
	30 (2)
	300 (1)
	31 (2)
	4 (1)
	4654 (1)
	48382 (1)
	6 (2)
	7 (1)
	84114 (1)
	84116 (1)
	A.M. (1)
	accepts (1)
	account (11)
	accounting (7)
	accounts (8)
	accurate (1)
	acknowledges (1)
	action (1)
	actions (1)
	activities (1)
	activity (1)
	actual (1)
	additional (6)
	address (6)
	admission (1)
	admit (2)
	adopt (3)
	adopted (1)
	agrees (3)
	ahead (5)
	Allen (5)
	allowed (1)
	amount (2)
	amounts (2)
	analyze (1)
	anticipate (1)
	apologies (1)
	appearances (2)
	application (11)
	applied (1)
	apply (1)
	approval (7)
	approve (2)
	approved (1)
	approximately (1)
	April (1)
	area (1)
	argued (1)
	arguments (1)
	arrearages (1)
	asks (1)

	Index: asset..consideration
	asset (2)
	assets (1)
	assist (2)
	assistant (1)
	assisted (1)
	assuming (1)
	assumption (2)
	attorney (2)
	audio (1)
	August (1)
	authorization (2)
	authorized (1)
	authorizing (1)
	background (1)
	bad (7)
	based (6)
	baseline (3)
	basically (1)
	beginning (2)
	begins (1)
	behalf (2)
	believes (3)
	benefit (3)
	bit (1)
	book (1)
	bottom (1)
	bound (1)
	burden (2)
	business (7)
	calculate (1)
	calculating (1)
	calendar (1)
	call (2)
	called (1)
	calls (1)
	carrying (11)
	case (2)
	categories (1)
	category (2)
	chairman (4)
	change (2)
	charge (6)
	charges (4)
	circumstances (2)
	City (2)
	Clark (7)
	clear (2)
	code (2)
	comment (2)
	comments (20)
	Commerce (1)
	Commission (12)
	Commission's (1)
	Commission-approved (1)
	Commissioner (44)
	Commissioners (1)
	commits (1)
	company (42)
	Company's (7)
	complete (1)
	component (3)
	concludes (1)
	conclusion (2)
	conditioned (1)
	conditions (2)
	conduct (1)
	confirmed (1)
	connection (1)
	consideration (1)

	Index: considered..event
	considered (1)
	Consistent (1)
	constitute (1)
	consultant (2)
	Consumer (6)
	contained (1)
	contest (1)
	continue (2)
	contracts (1)
	corrected (1)
	correction (1)
	corrections (2)
	cost (10)
	costs (22)
	counsel (1)
	cover (2)
	COVID-19 (19)
	criteria (1)
	cross-examination (3)
	customer (1)
	customers (5)
	D-O-N-N-A (1)
	Dana (1)
	dated (1)
	David (1)
	days (2)
	deals (1)
	debt (8)
	December (2)
	decision (2)
	defer (1)
	deferral (14)
	deferrals (4)
	deferred (12)
	delete (2)
	deleted (2)
	depend (1)
	deposit (1)
	determines (1)
	DIRECT (3)
	director (1)
	disappointed (1)
	disappointing (1)
	disconnection (1)
	discovery (1)
	disease (1)
	distasteful (1)
	division (19)
	Division's (1)
	docket (6)
	Donna (3)
	DPU (1)
	Dpu's (1)
	Driftwood (1)
	Drive (1)
	driven (1)
	due (4)
	E-I-N-F-E-L-D-T (1)
	East (1)
	efforts (1)
	Einfeldt (10)
	eligible (1)
	emergency (10)
	employed (2)
	employment (1)
	end (3)
	epidemic (1)
	equity (2)
	error (1)
	establish (2)
	establishment (1)
	estimate (1)
	event (1)

	Index: everybody's..level
	everybody's (1)
	evidence (2)
	evolves (1)
	EXAMINATION (4)
	excess (1)
	excuse (2)
	expense (4)
	expenses (3)
	explain (1)
	explanation (1)
	extend (1)
	extending (1)
	extraordinary (2)
	facing (1)
	facts (2)
	fees (7)
	file (1)
	filed (6)
	filing (6)
	final (1)
	follow (1)
	follow-up (2)
	full (5)
	fully (2)
	future (4)
	general (1)
	general's (1)
	generally (1)
	Good (3)
	granted (2)
	group (1)
	hard (1)
	health (5)
	hearing (4)
	helps (2)
	identified (2)
	identify (1)
	impacts (1)
	include (2)
	included (5)
	includes (1)
	including (6)
	inclusions (2)
	increase (2)
	incremental (1)
	incurred (5)
	initial (6)
	input (1)
	intend (1)
	intended (1)
	intends (1)
	interest (1)
	interested (3)
	J-E-F-F-R-E-Y (1)
	Jacob (2)
	Jeff (1)
	Jeffrey (1)
	July (3)
	June (7)
	Lake (2)
	large (2)
	larger (1)
	late (5)
	leading (1)
	legal (1)
	Levar (36)
	level (2)

	Index: liabilities..precedent
	liabilities (1)
	limit (1)
	long (1)
	lower (1)
	M-C-D-O-U-G-A-L (1)
	made (3)
	magnitude (1)
	make (9)
	managed (2)
	manager (2)
	manages (1)
	March (1)
	material (1)
	materiality (7)
	materials (1)
	matters (1)
	Mcdermott (23)
	Mcdougal (17)
	Mcdougal's (1)
	meets (1)
	mentioned (2)
	method (2)
	Michigan (1)
	middle (1)
	mitigate (1)
	money (2)
	monitor (1)
	Moore (16)
	morning (5)
	motion (4)
	Mountain (14)
	move (3)
	mute (1)
	nature (1)
	nonmanaged (3)
	nonpayment (1)
	North (1)
	noted (4)
	November (1)
	number (1)
	objection (5)
	OCS (8)
	office (9)
	ongoing (1)
	opportunity (1)
	order (4)
	ordinary (1)
	original (2)
	Pacificorp (1)
	pandemic (1)
	paragraph (1)
	pardon (2)
	part (2)
	participate (1)
	participated (1)
	parties (5)
	past (3)
	Patricia (2)
	permission (1)
	permitted (2)
	phone (1)
	point (2)
	position (1)
	potential (5)
	Power (11)
	Power's (3)
	practice (1)
	precedent (1)

	Index: preliminary..roughly
	preliminary (2)
	preparation (2)
	prepared (4)
	presented (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceeding (4)
	profit (1)
	proposed (3)
	proposes (1)
	proposing (1)
	provide (8)
	prudence (1)
	public (12)
	pursuant (1)
	put (1)
	quality (1)
	quarter (2)
	quarterly (2)
	question (4)
	questions (17)
	R-A-M-A-S (1)
	Ramas (7)
	rate (5)
	read (1)
	realized (1)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (1)
	recognition (1)
	recommend (1)
	recommendations (2)
	recommends (2)
	reconnection (1)
	record (5)
	recorded (1)
	records (1)
	recovery (11)
	redirect (3)
	refer (1)
	regard (1)
	regulatory (4)
	related (10)
	relates (1)
	remind (1)
	replace (1)
	replaced (1)
	reply (8)
	report (2)
	reporting (1)
	reports (1)
	representations (1)
	representing (3)
	request (5)
	requested (5)
	requirements (1)
	respect (2)
	responding (1)
	response (6)
	responses (1)
	result (3)
	results (1)
	return (6)
	revenue (1)
	review (2)
	reviewed (1)
	reviewing (1)
	rewritten (1)
	risk (2)
	Robert (1)
	Rocky (14)
	Ron (1)
	roughly (1)

	Index: S-C-H-M-I-D..Utilities
	S-C-H-M-I-D (1)
	Salt (2)
	Samuel (1)
	savings (1)
	Schmid (23)
	Schmid's (1)
	scope (1)
	section (3)
	seek (4)
	seeks (2)
	sentence (4)
	separate (1)
	Service (1)
	Services (6)
	share (1)
	shareholder (2)
	shareholders (2)
	show (1)
	showing (1)
	shown (1)
	sic (1)
	similar (1)
	situation (2)
	slow (1)
	South (1)
	speak (3)
	speaking (1)
	spell (3)
	spread (1)
	state (2)
	stated (1)
	statement (1)
	statements (2)
	states (2)
	Steven (2)
	subject (1)
	submitted (2)
	subsequent (1)
	summary (3)
	support (1)
	suspended (1)
	swear (3)
	sworn (2)
	technical (1)
	Temple (1)
	testify (1)
	testifying (2)
	testimony (7)
	Thad (2)
	time (15)
	title (2)
	today (6)
	total (1)
	Township (1)
	track (3)
	tracked (3)
	tracking (3)
	transcript (1)
	treatment (1)
	true (2)
	truth (3)
	turn (3)
	ultimate (1)
	unable (1)
	unanticipated (2)
	understanding (5)
	understood (1)
	unforeseen (1)
	unknown (1)
	unknowns (1)
	unmute (1)
	unprecedented (1)
	update (1)
	updates (2)
	Utah (2)
	Utah's (1)
	Utilities (5)

	Index: wait..ZIP
	wait (1)
	waived (6)
	West (1)
	witnesses (1)
	word (1)
	words (2)
	works (1)
	wrong (1)
	wrote (1)
	year (1)
	ZIP (2)



